First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 1 June 2022 at 5 pm.

#### No. S 448

## EDUCATION SERVICE INCENTIVE PAYMENT ACT 2001

# EDUCATION SERVICE INCENTIVE PAYMENT (CONNECT PLAN) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2022

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3(1) of the Education Service Incentive Payment Act 2001, the Minister for Education makes the following Regulations:

### Citation and commencement

**1.**—(1) These Regulations are the Education Service Incentive Payment (CONNECT Plan) (Amendment) Regulations 2022.

(2) Regulation 2(a) is deemed to have come into operation on 1 April 2021.

(3) Regulation 2(b) is deemed to have come into operation on 6 April 2021.

(4) Regulation 2(d) is deemed to have come into operation on 21 April 2021.

(5) Regulation 2(e) is deemed to have come into operation on 14 June 2021.

(6) Regulation 2(c) is deemed to have come into operation on 1 November 2021.

### Amendment of Part 2 of Third Schedule

**2.** Part 2 of the Third Schedule to the Education Service Incentive Payment (CONNECT Plan) Regulations (Rg 1) is amended —

- (*a*) by deleting the words "Association for Persons with Special Needs" in the first column of item 1 and substituting the words "APSN Education Services Ltd.";
- (*b*) by deleting the words "AWWA School" in the second column of item 4 and substituting the following paragraph:
  - "(a) AWWA School @ Napiri (formerly known as AWWA School)";
- (c) by inserting, immediately after paragraph (a) in the second column of item 4, the following paragraph:

"(b) AWWA School @ Bedok";

(*d*) by inserting, immediately after paragraph (*b*) in the second column of item 10, the following paragraph:

"(c) Rainbow Centre — Admiral Hill School"; and

(e) by lettering the existing paragraph in the second column of item 12 as paragraph (a), and by inserting immediately thereafter the following paragraph:

"(b) St. Andrew's Mission School".

[G.N. Nos. S 673/2003; S 725/2006; S 468/2007; S 442/2008; S 779/2015; S 539/2018; S 860/2020; S 861/2020]

Made on 13 May 2022.

LAI CHUNG HAN Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Education, Singapore.

[EDUN. C-03-42-204-V1; AG/LEGIS/SL/87B/2020/2 Vol. 1]